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MEMORANDUM AND ORDER


On March 27, 2002, the Missouri Real Estate Commission (MREC) filed a complaint seeking this Commission’s determination that the real estate license of Reuben Crenshaw is subject to discipline.  The MREC alleges that Crenshaw has repeatedly and continually refused its requests for access to his office and business records during regular business hours.   


On June 14, 2002, the MREC filed a motion, with supporting exhibits, for summary determination of its complaint.  Crenshaw filed a response to the motion on July 8, 2002.  The following facts are undisputed.  

Findings of Fact

1. Crenshaw is a state licensed real estate broker, License No. 1999000444.  Such license is and was at all relevant times current and valid.

2. Crenshaw, practicing real estate under the business name of R & L Realty Company in St. Louis, Missouri, from June 9, 1999, continuing to the present, has repeatedly failed to make his office and business records available, pursuant to the MREC’s request, during regular business hours.

3. Requests made by the MREC include:  1) phone calls made on June 28, June 30 and July 2, 1999, to arrange a date and time for audit, 2) a letter dated September 7, 1999, requesting an audit, 3) a letter dated December 14, 1999, advising of a scheduled audit for January 13, 2000, which Crenshaw refused, 4) a letter dated August 13, 2001 requesting an audit, and 5) a letter dated January 28, 2002, from the MREC’s counsel requesting an audit for February 22, 2002, which Crenshaw subsequently refused.  

Conclusions of Law

Jurisdiction is proper before this Commission pursuant to section 621.045.
  Pursuant to section 536.073.3, our Regulation 1 CSR 15-2.450(4)(C) provides that we may decide this case without a hearing if the MREC establishes facts that Crenshaw does not dispute and entitle the MREC to a favorable decision.  ITT Commercial Fin. Corp. v. Mid-Am. Marine Supply Corp., 854 S.W.2d 371, 380-82 (Mo. banc 1993).  

A.  The Missouri Real Estate Commission’s Argument

The MREC has the burden to prove that Crenshaw has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm'n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  The MREC contends that Crenshaw has repeatedly and continually violated section 339.105.3 and Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.160(1) by failing to make his real estate records available for inspection by the MREC and its agents.

Section 339.105.3 provides:


In conjunction with each escrow or trust account a broker shall maintain at his usual place of business, books, records, contracts and other necessary documents so that the adequacy of said account may be determined at any time.  The account and other records shall be open to inspection by the [Missouri Real Estate] commission and its duly authorized agents at all times during regular business hours at the broker’s usual place of business.  

Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.160(1) provides in part:

Every broker shall retain for a period of at least three (3) years true copies of all business books; accounts, including voided checks; records; contracts; broker disclosure forms and brokerage relationship agreements; closing statements and correspondence relating to each real estate transaction that the broker has handled.  The records shall be made available for inspection by the [Missouri Real Estate] commission and its authorized agents at all times during usual business hours at the broker’s regular place of business[.]

The MREC cites in its complaint section 339.100.2(14) and (18), which allow discipline for:


(14) Violation of, or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly . . . any provision of sections 339.010 to 339.180, or of any lawful rule adopted pursuant to sections 339.010 to 339.180;

*   *   *


(18) Any other conduct which constitutes . . . improper . . . business dealings, or demonstrates bad faith . . . .

The MREC cites Exhibits 1 and 2 as proof that Crenshaw repeatedly failed to make his real estate records available during regular business hours.  Exhibits 1 and 2 establish that from June 9, 1999, continuing to the present, the MREC has attempted to audit R & L Realty with no success.  The facts are not disputed that the MREC selected Crenshaw for an audit in June of 1999, and that Crenshaw has refused to make the records of his practice available.  The MREC 

has satisfied its burden that Crenshaw has committed an act for which the law allows discipline under section 339.100.2(14).


Crenshaw actions were not “other conduct” that constitutes an improper business dealing or conduct that demonstrated bad faith.  The MREC has not established cause for discipline under section 339.100.2(18).

B.  Crenshaw’s Argument

Crenshaw disputes that the MREC is entitled to a favorable decision.  Crenshaw alleges that he was racially profiled by the MREC, which is a violation of his constitutional right to equal protection.  This Commission does not have authority to decide constitutional issues.  Williams Cos. v. Director of Revenue, 799 S.W.2d 602, 604 (Mo. banc, 1990).  The adjudicative power of this Commission extends only to the determination of facts and the application of existing law to the facts in order to resolve the issues confided to the agency expertise.  State Tax Comm'n v. Administrative Hearing Comm'n, 641 S.W.2d 69, 75 (Mo. banc 1982).  This Commission simply makes the agency’s decision.  Geriatric Nursing Facility, Inc. v. Department of Soc. Servs., 693 S.W.2d 206, 209 (Mo. App., W.D. 1985).

The MREC has satisfied its burden that no issue of genuine material fact exists.  Section 339.105.3 specifically charges agents with the duty to provide all books and records during regular business hours for MREC inspection.  The MREC has shown beyond dispute that Crenshaw failed to fulfill his duty as a licensed real estate broker and is entitled to a favorable decision.  

Summary


We conclude that Crenshaw’s license is subject to discipline under section 339.100.2(14), but not under 339.100.2(18).  We cancel the hearing.


SO ORDERED on July 26, 2002.



________________________________



WILLARD C. REINE



Commissioner

	�All statutory references are the Revised Statutes of Missouri 2000.
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